

To Be Argued By:  
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.  
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2024-00016

New York County Clerk's Index No. 656400/2020  
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2022-04657

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



EZRASONS, INC., as a shareholder of BARCLAYS PLC  
derivatively on behalf of BARCLAYS PLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

SIR NIGEL RUDD, SIR DAVID WALKER, SIR JOHN SUNDERLAND, SIR MICHAEL  
RAKE, LORD GERRY EDGAR GRIMSTONE, REUBEN JEFFERY III, DAMBISA MOYO,  
STEPHEN THIEKE, ANTONY JENKINS, FRITS D. VAN PAASSCHEN, MARCUS AGIUS,  
ROBERT DIAMOND, JR., DAVID BOOTH, CHRISTOPHER LUCAS, FULVIO CONTI,

*(Caption Continued on the Reverse)*

---

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

---

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.  
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.  
*(pro hac vice)*  
Michelle C. Lerach  
*(pro hac vice)*  
Albert Y. Chang  
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102  
La Jolla, California 92037  
(858) 914-2001

POWERS & SANTOLA, LLP  
Michael J. Hutter  
100 Great Oaks Boulevard  
Suite 123  
Albany, New York 12203  
(518) 465-5995

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

*Date Completed: September 27, 2024*

---

---

---

---

SIMON FRASER, STEPHEN RUSSELL, JOHN MCFARLANE, NIGEL HIGGINS, JAMES  
“JES” STALEY, CRAWFORD S. GILLIES, MATTHEW LESTER, MICHAEL ASHLEY,  
TIMOTHY J. BREEDON, SIR IAN M. CHESHIRE, MARY ANNE CITRINO, MARY  
ELIZABETH FRANCIS, TUSHAR MORZARIA, DIANE L. SCHUENEMAN, MICHAEL  
ROEMER, TIMOTHY “TIM” THROSBY, C.S. VENKATAKRISHNAN, ROBERT LE  
BLANC, THOMAS KING, JOHN CARROLL, JERRY DEL MISSIER, JUDITH SHEPHERD,  
JOHN S. VARLEY, ROGER JENKINS, THOMAS L. KALARIS, JONATHAN HUGHES,  
MARK HARDING, RICHARD RICCI, MITCHELL COX, ANDREW TINNEY,  
LAURA PADOVANI and BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC.,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

*and*

BARCLAYS PLC,

*Nominal Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

## Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. This Court Should Enforce §1319’s Statutory Mandate and Effectuate the Legislature’s Intent to Modernize the BCL for the Protection of American Investors and for the Preservation of New York Courts’ Jurisdiction over Derivative Actions Involving Foreign Corporations Doing Business in New York.....	7
A. Reversal Is Necessary Because the First Department Disregarded BCL §1319’s Mandate to Apply §626 to Shareholder Derivative Actions Brought on Behalf of Foreign Corporations Doing Business in New York.....	9
1. Defendants’ Challenges to the Validity of Legislative History Are Meritless .....	11
2. As Evident in Both Statutory Text and Legislative Purpose, §1319 Is a Choice-of-Law Provision .....	12
3. Legal Scholars Unanimously Construe §1319 as a Mandate to Apply New York Law in Derivative Actions Brought in New York Involving Foreign Corporations .....	14
B. Reversal Is Consistent with <i>Eccles</i> ’s Construction of the Common-Law Internal-Affairs Doctrine .....	16
C. Reversal Is Required to Implement the Legislative Intent to Ensure American Investors’ Access to New York Courts and to Preserve New York’s Status as the Center of World Commerce and Finance.....	18
II. This Court Should Require Compliance with <i>Davis</i> ’s Directive to Apply New York’s Gatekeeping Rules Governing Derivative Actions in New York Courts .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Airtran N.Y., LLC v. Midwest Air Grp., Inc.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 208 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	24
<i>Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30 (2018).....	14
<i>Attorney-General v. Utica Ins. Co.</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 371 (N.Y. Ch. 1817) .....	7
<i>Bagdon v. Phila. &amp; Reading Coal &amp; Iron Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 432 (1916).....	5, 17
<i>Cadet v. Short Line Terminal Agency, Inc.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 270 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	27
<i>City of Aventura Police Officers’ Ret. Fund v. Arison</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 234 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2020).....	13, 14, 27
<i>City of Philadelphia Bd. of Pensions &amp; Ret. v. Winters</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 34589(U) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Feb. 2, 2022).....	13
<i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier &amp; Rice LLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	9, 13, 25
<i>David Shaev Profit Sharing Plan v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 33986(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 29, 2014) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Scottish Re Grp. Ltd.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 247 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Lubonty</i> , 208 A.D.3d 142 (2d Dep’t 2022) .....	10
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1856) .....	7
<i>Eccles v. Shamrock Capital Advisors, LLC</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2024 N.Y. LEXIS 690 (N.Y. May 23, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980).....	2, 6, 23
<i>Fairchild v. Gwynne</i> , 16 Abb. Pr. 23 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. , Gen. Term, 1st Dep’t 1863).....	17
<i>Fortino v. Hersch</i> , 307 A.D.2d 899 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	20
<i>German-American Coffee Co. v. Diehl</i> , 216 N.Y. 57 (1915).....	5, 9, 17
<i>Hart v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	16
<i>Hfg Co. v. Pioneer Publ’g Co.</i> , 162 F.2d 536 (7th Cir. 1947).....	4
<i>Intercontinental Planning, Ltd. v. Daystrom, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 372 (1969).....	23
<i>Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947) .....	22
<i>Lerner v. Prince</i> , 119 A.D.3d 122 (2014).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Dicker</i> , 118 Misc. 2d 28 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1982).....	13
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	9, 13
<i>Mason-Mahon v. Flint</i> , 166 A.D.3d 754 (2d Dep’t 2018) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Meeker v. Wright</i> , 76 N.Y. 262 (1879).....	16
<i>People v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 192 (1979).....	26

<i>Potter v. Arrington</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 962 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2006).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Smith</i> , 3 Paige Ch. 222 (N.Y. Ch. 1832) .....	1, 7
<i>Rosenthal v. Burry Biscuit Corp.</i> , 60 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 1948) .....	21
<i>Stephen Blau MD Money Purchase Pension Plan Trust v. Dimon</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 32909(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 6, 2015) .....	13
<i>Woollcott v. Shubert</i> , 217 N.Y. 212 (1916).....	11

## **Statutes**

N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §626 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §627 .....	1, 4, 12
N.Y. BUS. CORP. LAW §1319 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. CPLR §105 .....	20
N.Y. CPLR §302 .....	3
N.Y. CPLR §3212 .....	4
N.Y. CPLR 3211 .....	4
N.Y. CPLR 327 .....	3
THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 §260.....	2, 4, 26, 27
THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 §261.....	26, 27
THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 §262.....	26, 27
THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 §263.....	26, 27
THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 §264.....	26, 27

## **Legislative History Materials**

Bill Jacket, L 1961, ch. 855,  
*Joint Report of Committees on Corporate Law of the  
N.Y. State and N.Y. City Bar Association* (Jan. 25, 1961).....8, 10

Bill Jacket, L 1961, ch. 855,  
*Minutes of the Proceedings of a Public Hearing of the Joint Legislative  
Committee to Study Revision of Corporation Laws* (Jan. 31, 1961)..... 11, 12

## **Rules**

22 NYCRR §130-1.1.....4

## **Treatises**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, §6 (1988) .....16

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, §6 cmt. a (1971) .....12

## **Other Authorities**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....12

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,  
*U.S. Portfolio Holdings of Foreign Securities*  
(Dep't of the Treasury Oct. 2023) .....21

David C. Donald,  
*The Rise and Effects of the Indirect Holding System: How Corporate  
America Ceded Its Shareholders to Intermediaries,*  
INSTITUTE FOR LAW AND FINANCE WORKING  
PAPER SERIES NO. 68 (Sept. 26, 2007) .....8

Deborah A. DeMott, *Perspectives on Choice of Law for Corporate Internal  
Affairs*, 48 LAW & CONTEMPORARY PROBLEMS 161, at 164 (1985) .....15

DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR THE INTERNAL POLICIES  
OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT,  
*Cross-Border Issues of Securities Law: European Efforts to  
Support Securities Markets with a Coherent Legal Framework* (2011).....8

<i>Oldest Share Certificate</i>	
GUINNESS WORLD RECORDS LTD. (2024).....	20
OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER, NEW YORK STATE COMMON RETIREMENT FUND ASSET LISTING AS OF MARCH 31, 2021 .....	20
Robert A. Kessler, <i>The New York Business Corporation Law</i> , ST. JOHN’S L. REV., Vol. 36, No. 1, Art. 1 (Dec. 1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
Robert S. Stevens, <i>New York Business Corporation Law of 1961</i> , CORNELL L. REV., Vol. 47, Issue 2, 141 (Winter 1962).....	10, 14
Tax Justice Network <i>et al.</i> , <i>The State of Tax Justice 2020</i> (Nov. 2020) .....	21
<i>The History of NYSE</i> , INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGE, INC. (2024).....	19
Verity Winship, <i>Bargaining for Exclusive State Court Jurisdiction</i> , STAN. J. OF COMPLEX LITIG. (2012).....	22
William T. Dentzer, Jr., <i>The Depository Trust Company: DTC’s Formative Years and Creation of the Depository Trust &amp; Clearing Corporation</i> (Ybk Publishers, 2008).....	20
